
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for a

CYFARFOD O
GYNGOR SIR
YNYS MÔN

MEETING OF THE 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

a gynhelir yn to be held at the

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA’R SIR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

DYDD IAU
15 RHAGFYR 2016

THURSDAY
 15 DECEMBER 2016

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm

Public Document Pack



 A G E N D A

1.   MINUTES  

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the County Council 
held on the following dates:-

•  27th September, 2016 
•  18th October, 2016 (Extraordinary)

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3.  TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

4.  QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  

5.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution.

6.   2017/18 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

7.   ADOPTION OF POWERS BY COUNCIL AND DELEGATION TO OFFICER  

To submit a joint report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring 
Officer and the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.

8.   FREEDOM OF THE COUNTY TO THE ROYAL NAVY SUBMARINE SERVICE  

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS (Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, 
John Griffith, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, 
W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, 
H E Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans, 
Alun W Mummery, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Alwyn Rowlands, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and 
P S Rogers. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation), 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement), 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Head of Children Services (for item 9), 
Head of Adult’s Services (for item 9), 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO) (for items 7 & 8), 
Finance Manager (CK) (for items 7 & 8), 
Chief Public Protection Officer (DR) (for item 11), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor D R Hughes, T Ll Hughes, A M Jones and 
Richard Owain Jones. 
 
 

Due to the absence of the Vice-Chair, Councillor Richard Owain Jones, the 
Committee resolved to elect a Vice-Chair for this meeting and Councillor  G.O. 
Jones was duly elected to that position. 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Isle of Anglesey County Council were confirmed 
as follows :- 
 

 12th May, 2016 (10.30 a.m.) 

 12th May, 2016 (2.00 p.m.) 

 26th May, 2016 (Extraordinary) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 

 2 

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
The Chair made the following announcements :- 
 

 Congratulations to competitors from Anglesey who enjoyed success in the 
Royal Welsh Show, Anglesey Show and the National Eisteddfod recently; 

 Congratulations to those secondary school pupils who succeeded in their 
GCSE’s and A Levels; 

 Congratulations to members of Council staff who have succeeded in their 
examinations and have qualified in their relevant fields; 

 Congratulations to Councillor Nicola Roberts who has graduated from Bangor 
University recently; 

 Congratulations to a Parents’ Football Team from Amlwch who won the 
competition ‘Codi Gôl’ which featured recently on S4C; 

 Congratulations to Glesni Tegid from Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge who 
has won the ‘Welsh Student of the Year’ with Sky Sports Academy; 

 Congratulations to Cerys Davies and Harri Evans from Ysgol David Hughes, 
Menai Bridge on being selected to serve on the National Steering Group of the 
Welsh Young Ambassadors; 

 Congratulations to Councillor Ann Griffith who has been appointed Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner; 

 Congratulations to Councillor John Griffith on his recent marriage; 

 The new reception ‘Cyswllt Môn’ will be opened officially on 7th October, 2016. 
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council wished to extend his condolences to the Chair of 
the County Council, the Leader of the Council and their families in their recent 
bereavements.  All Members and Officers also wished to extend their sympathy to 
the Chair of the Council and the Leader. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council further wished to extend his message of 
condolence to any Member or any staff member of the Council who have suffered 
bereavement recently. 
 
Members and Officers stood in silence as a mark of sympathy and respect. 
 

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  
 
No questions received pursuant to rule 4.1.12.4 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 3 

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
No petition had been received in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the 
Constitution. 
 

6. POLITICAL BALANCE  
 
Reported by the Head of Democratic Services – that the Council needed to review 
the political balance arrangements on its Committee following notice that one 
Member had ceased to be a Member of the Independent Group.  In accordance 
with political management protocols the revised political management 
arrangements had been discussed with Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED :- 
 

 To confirm the political balance arrangements and the number of seats 
allocated to each of the Groups under the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, and the number of seats given by custom and practice to the 
Members not subject to political balance as set out in the matrix; 

 In accordance with the above recommendation, the Council delegates to 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with Group Leaders, to determine the 
allocation of seats to Unaffiliated Members arising from these changes 
and advise the Head of Democratic Services accordingly; 

 The Leader to notify the Head of Democratic Services with regard to the 
Independent Group’s membership on various Committees as a result of 
the changes. 

 
7. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR  2015/16  

 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/ Section 151 
Officer as presented to the Audit and Governance Committee held on 25th July, 
2016 and Executive on the 19 September, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED :- 
 

 To note that the outturn figures contained in the report; 

 To note the provisional 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators in the 
report. 

 
8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2015/16 AND ISA 260 REPORT  

 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 21st September, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED :- 
 

 To accept the Statement of Accounts 2015/16; 

 To note the acceptance of the Annual Governance Statement by the Audit 
Committee and referral to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive for signature. 

Page 3



 

 4 

 
9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES  

 
Submitted – the report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business 
Process Transformation) as Statutory Director of Social Services. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) 
and designated Director of Social Services reported that the annual report reviews 
the effectiveness of social services over the year in responding to challenges whilst 
also defining the objectives for the year to come.  The report looks back and takes 
stock of how well the Social Services have responded
[...]
 the authority’s Gambling Policy. 
 

Page 4



 

 5 

RESOLVED to endorse the amended Gambling Policy. 
 

12. SENIOR OFFICERS STAFFING STRUCTURE  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Corporate Transformation with regard to the 
revised Heads of Service staffing structure. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the revised Heads of Services staffing structure and to 
authorise the removal of the reference to the post of Head of Service 
(Planning and Public Protection) within the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR BOB PARRY OBE FRAgS 
 CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 18 October 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS (Chair) 
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jeffrey M Evans, Jim Evans, 
Ann Griffith, John Griffith, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, 
R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Dylan Rees, 
J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Alwyn Rowlands, Ieuan Williams and 
P S Rogers. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Head of Corporate Transformation (for item 3), 
Legal Services Manager, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr. Gareth Hall (Consultant – Strategic Advice) (for item 5)  
 

APOLOGIES: 
 
 
 

Councillors Raymond Jones, D R Hughes, H E Jones and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas. 
 

The Chair of the County Council reported that it will be the 50th Anniversary of the 
Aberfan disaster on the 21st October, 2016.  He stated that 116 children and 28 
adults were killed following a Coal Tip above the village collapsing and engulfing 
Pantglas Junior School and nearby houses.   Members and Officers stood as a 
mark of respect. 
 
The Chair expressed his best wishes to Councillors H. Eifion Jones and Raymond 
Jones who were un
[...]
ligation (S106) and related agreements for the DCO and TCPA 
applications.  

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR BOB PARRY OBE FRAgS 
 CHAIR 

Page 12



 

 

 

 
 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 15 DECEMBER  2016 

SUBJECT: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

LEAD OFFICER(S) MARC JONES 
HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND SECTION 151 
OFFICER 

CONTACT OFFICER GERAINT JONES  
REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICES MANAGER  
(EXT. 2651) 

ACTION : TO ADOPT THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
FOR 2017/18 

 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 The report explains the requirement to adopt a scheme by 31 January 2017 with regard to 
2017/18.  

 

2. Background Information 
 

2.1 The full Council on 9 December 2015 adopted its Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
financial year 2016/17.  The full Council is required to consider, under Part 2, Regulation 18 
of “The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 
2013 No. 3029 (W.301) (the Regulations) for each financial year whether to revise its 
scheme or replace it with another Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  The full Council must 
make any revision to its scheme, or any replacement scheme, no later than 31 January in the 
financial year preceding that for which the revision or replacement comes into effect. 

 

2.2 The full Council, under the current scheme, formally adopted the Regulations as its scheme 
and, using discretionary powers, decided to use local discretion to adopt a Local War 
Disablement Pension and War Widow’s or Widower’s Pension Discretionary Scheme in 
accordance with the Regulations.  The elements disregarded as income are detailed in the 
current scheme for the purpose of this  local discretion.  This provides additional Council Tax 
support to that statutorily required to pay under the Regulations.  This is the only local 
discretion awarded by the full Council under its current Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. 

 

2.3 The full Council must also have regard to Regulation 17 of the Regulations when revising or 
replacing a scheme.  If the full Council decides to revise or replace its scheme, it must 
publish a draft revised scheme in such a manner it think fits and must consult with any 
persons it considers likely to have an interest in the operation of its Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. There is, however, no expressed requirement to consult annually, it is only if a 
scheme is revised or replaced when consultation has to take place.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 

 

2.4 For 2017/18, the Welsh Government is not revising or changing the Regulations but, as for 
2016/17, the Welsh Government will be making amending regulations to uprate the financial 
figures used in the Regulations and to reflect any other technical amendments required as a 
result of changes to underlying benefits. Again, as for 2016/17, the timing of these amending 
regulations is dependent on the Chancellor of Exchequer’s Autumn Statement (23 November 
2016) and the subsequent uprating schedule published by the Department for Work and 
Pensions a few days after the Autumn Statement.  The earliest date the Welsh Government 
will be able to lay the new draft Regulations reflecting the uprate to financial figures or any 
other technical amendment before the National Assembly for Wales is early December 2016.  
These regulations must be laid in draft for 20 working days with recess dates not being 
counted and a plenary debate held before they come into effect.  For 2016/17, these 
amending regulations did not come into effect until 20 January 2016 and it is expected a 
similar timetable will apply for 2017/18. 

 

2.5 As the full Council is meeting on 15 December 2016 to determine its local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2017/18, it is proposed that the Head of Function (Resources) 
(Section 151 Officer) is given the authority to make administrative arrangements so that all 
annual changes for uprating of financial figures or technical revisions are reflected in the 
Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme and for each subsequent year. 

 

3. Review of Current Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

3.1 In Appendix B the full Council is provided with information, statistics and values concerning 
the impact of its Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2016/17.  This information will be useful 
in future to the full Council in its consideration whether to revise or replace its current 
scheme, in that:– 

 

 It can use this data to measure trends (currently accurate at 30 September 2016) against 
the effective baseline (accurate at December 2012) when the Equality Impact Assessment 
was undertaken of protected characteristics and incidence of vulnerability.  These trends 
are measured annually in September (similar data was provided to the full Council when it 
considered its scheme for 2016/17); 

 

 To begin to understand the impact of the scheme upon the inhabitants of the Island with 
reference to age, disabled people, gender and race; 

 

 For the future, to potentially inform the full Council’s understanding of the potential costs 
of different potential schemes and of the potential costs of full or partial protection of 
particular client groups and vulnerable people.  At present, up to 100% reduction must be 
provided under the Regulations (if eligible) and the Welsh Government has stated that 
these arrangements will continue for 2017/18 but a review of these arrangements from 
April 2018 onwards will apply.  The provision of 100% reduction is not sustainable in the 
longer term, with those in receipt of a partial Council Tax Reduction probably having to 
pay more or for those currently receiving 100% reduction having for  the first time to 
contribute towards their Council Tax costs after April 2018.   

 

3.2 Since the baseline data established in December 2012, the following trends can be identified 
for the Island with regard to its Council Tax Reduc
[...]
 Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 
     9.1    In the drafting of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18, the Well-being of Future              

Generations (Wales) Act 2015 was taken into consideration and how the Scheme supports                
the well-being goals.  The purpose of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme is to give the ability               
for working age people and pensioners on low income to meet their Council Tax costs.  
Under the Scheme, additional help is provided to pensioners and disabled people by 
disregarding a higher level of income and, also, setting the level of income upon which 
pensioners and disabled people are to live on, before reduced amounts are paid in the form 
of reductions, at a higher level than for working age people. This aligns with one of the main 
aims of welfare reform, it is more advantageous to be in work than out of work. 

 
      9.2   The Scheme also gives an additional reduction with regard to customers who receive war                

disablement pension and war widows/ers pension. 
 
       9.3    The Scheme contributes to the well-being goals of a prosperous Wales, a healthier Wales, a  
               more equal Wales, and a Wales of cohesive communities. 
                              
10.    Background Documents 

 

The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013  
No. 3029 (W.301) 
 
The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Schemes) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2017 No ???? (W???) 
 
The Wales Council Tax Reduction Scheme: Comparisons within Wales of Protected   
Characteristics and incidence of Vulnerability March 2013 – Simon Horsington and Associates    
Ltd, 2013 and as updated September 2014, September 2015 and September 2016. 

Page 18



 

 

 

 
11.    Recommendation 
 

 That the full Council does not revise or replace its current Council Tax Reduction Scheme with 
another scheme; 

 

 That the full Council formally adopts the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial 
year 2017/18 (see Appendix A); 

 

 That the full Council in its meeting provides authority to the Head of Function (Resources) 
(Section 151) to make administrative arrangements so that all annual changes for uprating of 
financial figures or technical revisions in any amending regulation or regulations are reflected in 
the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme and for each subsequent year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GERAINT JONES 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE MANAGER                          26 OCTOBER 2016     

Page 19



 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

Isle of Anglesey County 

Council  

 

Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2017/18 

 

Prescribed Scheme for 

Pensioner and Non 

Pensioner Claimants 

Page 20



 

1 

 

Introduction 
 
Since 1 April 2013, Council Tax Benefit as a method of supporting low income households with 
their Council Tax was abolished.   It was replaced by a Council Tax Reduction Scheme.   
 
On 19 December 2012, the Welsh Government  made regulations to introduce a national scheme 
for Wales, “The Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 
Regulations 2012 No. 3144 (W.316)” (Prescribed Regulations) and “The Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2012 No. 3145 (W.317)” (Default 
Regulations).  Further amending regulations were passed by the Welsh Government on 22 
January 2013 “The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme)(Wales)(Amendment) Regulations 2013 (Amending Regulations). 
 
The Prescribed Regulations contained a sunset clause.  As a result of this clause, the above 
mentioned regulations only applied to the 2013/2014 financial year.  This clause required the 
regulations to be reviewed and a new set brought forward by 1 January 2014 by Welsh Ministers.  
If new regulations were not brought forward by this date, there would be no p
[...]
ingle Parents Household - Female     

Working Age 878 14.0% £677,074 12.5% 

Pensioner Age 12 0.2% £11,291 0.2% 

Single Parents Household - Male     

Working Age 66 1.1% £58,369 1.1% 

Pensioner Age 8 0.1% £7,737 0.1% 

    
 

Page 30



 

11 

 

 
Table 6:  Ethnic Background Isle of Anglesey 30 September 2016 

 
Ethnic Origin March 2011 Census Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

September 2016 

White British 96.6% 90.2% 

White other 1.7% 8.2% 

Mixed heritage 0.8% 0.5% 

Asian (All) 0.7% 0.3% 

Black (All) 0.1% 0.8% 

Other (All) 0.3% 0.0% 

 
 

Table 7:   Additional Council Tax Reduction Awarded under local discretionary scheme 30 
September 2016 

 
Description Number Percentage Value Percentage 

Total Council Tax Reduction awarded 6,252 100% £5,374,694 100% 

War Widows (Pre 1973) 3 0.1% £2,766 0.1% 

War Disablement Pension 21 0.3% £18,986 0.4% 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-019632-MY/346907 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: THE EXECUTIVE AND FULL COUNCIL 
 

Date: 28/11/16 and 15/12/16 
 

Subject: For the Council to adopt the powers listed in Enclosure 1 
and for such powers to be delegated to the Head of Service 
(Regulation and Economic Development) 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Richard A. Dew 
Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 

Head of Service: Dylan Williams – Head of Service (Regulation and 
Economic Development) 
Lynn Ball – Head of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Mared Wyn Yaxley – Solicitor: Corporate Governance 
Ext. 2566 
mwycs@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  N/A 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
1. That Council: 

1.1 Adopt the powers listed in Enclosure 1, 
1.2 Amend the Scheme of Delegation in the Constitution to delegate the exercise of 

the said powers to the Head of Service (Regulation and Economic 
Development) 

1.3 Authorise the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer 
to make the necessary changes to the Scheme of Delegation, and any 
consequential amendments, to reflect the adoption and delegation of the said 
powers  

 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  

 
The Council has the option of refusing to adopt the powers at Enclosure 1 but adopting 
(and delegating) the powers will enable the Council to operate a wider range of solutions. 
Details of the purpose for which each power may be used is explained at Enclosure 2. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.



CC-019632-MY/346907 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 
As the report proposes to amend the Scheme of Delegation, which is part of the 
Constitution, then this report must be considered by the Executive before a final decision is 
made by Council  
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 
Yes, where relevant 
 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 
The cost of exercising these new/additional powers will fall within the operational budget of 
the Service 
 
Potential costs will be one of the considerations taken into account before the powers are 
engaged; on a case by case basis 
 

 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

Discussed at SLT meeting on 31.10.2016 – 
supportive  

2 
 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

Part of 1 above 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

Report by the Legal Section/Monitoring 
Officer – proposal supported 

4 Human Resources (HR) Not relevant 

5 Property  Not relevant 

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

Not relevant 

7 Procurement Not relevant 

8 Scrutiny Not relevant 

9 Local Members Not relevant 

10 Any external bodies / other/s Portfolio Holders/Shadow Portfolio Holders 

 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic Not relevant 

2 Anti-poverty Exercise of the powers based on the merit 
of the circumstances may benefit deprived 
areas  

3 Crime and Disorder Some of the legislation included at 
Enclosure 1 is aimed at addressing issues 

Page 34



CC-019632-MY/346907 

of crime / illegal activity 

4 Environmental Exercise of some of the powers to be 
delegated to the Head of Service 
(Regulation and Economic Development) 
will seek to address certain environmental 
matters including food hygiene and animal 
welfare etc. 

5 Equalities Not relevant 

6 Outcome Agreements Not relevant 

7 Other Not relevant 

 

F - Appendices: 

 
Enclosure 1 :- The list of additional powers which may be adopted by the Council, and 
under which the Head of Service (Regulation and Economic Development), may exercise 
his delegated authority 
 
Enclosure 2:- A table summarising the reasons for the additional delegated powers 
 

 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

 
None 
 
 

Page 35



Enclosure 1 

CC-019632-MWY/346908 

Additional legislation to be added to the Scheme of Delegation to the Head of Service 
(Regulation and Economic Development) :- 
 
The Antisocial Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 
The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
The Intellectual Property Act 2014 
The Consumer Rights Act 2015 
The Psychoactive Substances Act 2016 
The Enterprise Act 2016 
The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 
The General Food Regulations 2004 
The Official Feed and Food Controls (Wales) Regulations 2009 
The Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2014 
The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs)(Wales) Regulations 2014 
The Sheep and Goats (Records, Identification and Movement) (Wales) Order 2015 
The Microchipping of Dogs (Wales) Regulations 2015 
The Animal Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (Wales) Regulations 2016 
The Animal Feed (Hygiene, Sampling etc. and Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2016 
The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
The Food Hygiene Rating (Wale
[...]
be 
 placed on the Roll of Honorary Freemen of the County and the Council would 
 confer the right of the Submarine Service to march through the streets of the 
 County on all ceremonial occasions with colours flying, drums beating and 
 bayonets fixed. 

 
 2.2 To confer the Freedom of the County requires particular protocols and 

 procedures and a ceremonial occasion organised to meet certain criteria.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 8.



  

 

 
 2.3 The following procedures would be necessary:- 
 
  A report submitted to a Special Meeting of the Council which recommends 

 that, using its powers under S.249 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
 Council should consider offering the Freedom of the County to the Royal 
 Navy Submarine Service. A two thirds majority of the Council is required in 
 order to pass the resolution and uniformed representatives of the Royal 
 Navy Submarine Service would be present in order to accept the offer on 
 behalf of the Royal Navy.  

 
3.0  Armed Forces Day  
 

3.1 In 2018, the Council will be the lead Authority for the Armed Forces Day 

regional event – a partnership event with the Armed Forces to 

promote/acknowledge the work of the Armed Forces community. Should the 

Council resolve to grant the Freedom of the county to the Royal Navy 

Submarine Service it is recommended that this ceremony takes place as part 

of the programme for the Armed Forces Day. The Armed Forces Day is 

scheduled to take place on the 30th June 2018. 

3.2 Holyhead has had a close affinity with the Armed Forces over the years and 

it is fitting that the Regional Armed Forces Day and the Freedom of the 

County ceremony is held in the town in 2018.  

 

4.0  Revenue Implications 

4.1 It will be necessary to report to the Executive in 2017/18 on the revenue 

implications and associated costs of staging the event in June 2018; those 

implications are unlikely to be affected to any significant material extent as a 

result of the Council granting the additional rights described in this report. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1  The Council convenes a special meeting for the purpose of resolving the 

granting of the Freedom of the County to The Royal Navy Submarine 

Service. A two thirds majority is required in order to pass the  resolution. 

 5.2   To invite uniformed representatives of the Royal Navy Submarine Service to 

  the special meeting. 

 

Huw Jones  
Head of Democratic Services  
5/12/16  

Page 42


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	Minutes - 18th October, 2016 (Extraordinary)

	6. 2017/18 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	7. Adoption of Powers by Council and Delegation to Officer
	Report - Delegated Powers to Head of Service
	Appendix 1 - Delegated Powers to Head of Service
	Appendix 2 - Delegated Powers to Head of Service

	8. Freedom of the County to the Royal Navy Submarine Service



Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS (Chair)
Councillor R. Owain Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Jeff Evans, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, John 
Griffith, Kenneth P. Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
Aled M. Jones, Carwyn Jones, Gwilym O. Jones, H. Eifion Jones, 
R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, J. Arwel Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Peter Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands, Dafydd R. 
Thomas, Ieuan Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Head of Democratic Services
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lewis Davies, Derlwyn Hughes, Trefor Ll. Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, W.T. Hughes, R. Llewelyn Jones.

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the County Council held on the 27 
September, 2016 and the 18 October, 2016 (extraordinary) were presented and 
confirmed as correct.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor R. Meirion Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard 
to item 7 on the agenda.

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal interest with regard to item 8 on the 
agenda.

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE. 

The Chair made the following announcements:

•  Congratulations are extended to everyone who was successful at the Winter Fair 
at Mona last month and also at Builth Wells.
•  Congratulations are extended to Anglesey’s Young Farmers who competed 
successfully in the Young Farmers National Eisteddfod held in Swansea.



2

•  Thanks are due to the staff and service users of Blaen y Coed and Gerddi Heulfre 
for decorating the County Council’s Christmas Tree in the Cyswllt Môn foyer.
•  It was with sadness that the County Council learnt of the death of one of its 
former Members, Mrs Bessie Burns at the age of 89. Mrs Burns was elected Chair 
of the County Council in 2003/04 and served the Llanfaethlu electoral area. During 
her career as a county councillor, Mrs Burns took a particular interest in the Social 
Services.
•  Condolences are extended to any Member of the Council or any member of staff 
who have suffered bereavement recently.

The Members and Officers present all stood in silence as a mark of sympathy and 
respect.

The Chair referred to the Christmas Concert at Canolfan Addysg y Bont which he 
had the great pleasure of attending, and he extended his and the Council’s 
gratitude to staff and pupils at Canolfan Addysg y Bont for all their hard work. The 
Chair wished all those present at today’s meeting of the Council a happy and a 
peaceful Christmas and New Year.

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 

No questions received pursuant to the aforementioned rule.

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

In accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution, the Leader announced 
that a petition had been received from parents of pupils at Ysgol Talwrn opposing 
any closure of the school. The Chair said that the petition would be referred to the 
Council’s Lifelong Learning Service.

6. 2017/18 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer with regard 
to the requirement to adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18 was 
presented for the Council’s consideration. The Council is required to revise its 
current scheme or replace it with another Council Tax Reduction Scheme no later 
than 31 January in the financial year preceding that for which the revision or 
replacement comes into effect. The report set out the details of a review of the 
current 2016/17 scheme (Appendix B) in terms of its impact and the position in 
respect of the local discretions to the scheme which the Council is able to, and has 
applied.

It was resolved –

•  Not to revise or replace the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme with 
another scheme.
•  That the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Appendix A) be formally 
adopted for the 2017/18 financial year.



3

•  That the  Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer be 
authorised to make administrative arrangements so that all annual changes 
for uprating of financial figures or technical revisions in any amending 
regulation or regulations are reflected in the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and for each subsequent year.

7. ADOPTION OF POWERS BY COUNCIL AND DELEGATION TO OFFICER 

The report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring Officer seeking 
the Council’s approval to adopt the powers as at Enclosure 1 of the report and for 
such powers to be delegated to the Head of Service (Regulation and Economic 
Development) was presented for consideration.

Having declared a prejudicial interest in this matter, Councillor R. Meirion Jones 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and determination thereof.

It was resolved –

•  That the powers listed in Enclosure 1 to the report be adopted.
•  That the Scheme of Delegation in the Constitution be amended to delegate 
the exercise of the said powers to the Head of Service (Regulation and 
Economic Development.
•  That the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) /Monitoring Officer 
be authorised to make the necessary changes to the Scheme of Delegation, 
and any consequential amendments, to reflect the adoption and delegation of 
the said powers.

8. FREEDOM OF THE COUNTY TO THE ROYAL NAVY SUBMARINE SERVICE 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services with regard to the protocols and 
procedures required to confer the Freedom of the County to the Royal Navy 
Submarine Service was presented for the Council’s consideration.

It was resolved –

•  That a special meeting of the Council be convened for the purpose of 
resolving the granting of the Freedom of the County to the Royal Navy 
Submarine Service. A two thirds majority is required in order to pass the 
resolution.
•  That uniformed representatives of the Royal Navy Submarine Service be 
invited to the special meeting.

Councillor R. G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS
Chair


